## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4533867

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RYAN C. DUNN	11/15/2012
GUY D. DAVIS	09/12/2012
ROBERT A. ROSS	11/15/2012
PAUL A. BELL	09/12/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELECTRAWATCH, INC.	
Street Address:	660 HUNTERS PLACE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 102	
City:	CHARLOTTESVILLE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22911	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13561032

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 410-869-0832

**Email:** paul.bell1pct@yahoio.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL A. BELL

Address Line 1: 109 HILTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EWDOSP-TEMP-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL A. BELL REG # 67413	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul A. Bell/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2017	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Corrected\_Assignment\_13-561032#page1.tif

source=Corrected\_Assignment\_13-561032#page2.tif source=Corrected\_Assignment\_13-561032#page3.tif source=Corrected\_Assignment\_13-561032#page4.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF IMPROVED PORTABLE ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL TECHNOLOGY

Effective Date: this 31th. day of August, 2012.

Parties: Assignors:

Ryan C. Dunn

1735 Old Forge Rd. Charlottesville, VA 22901

Guy D. Davis

1 South Beechwood Ave Baltimore, MD 21228

Robert A. Ross 135 Apple Lane Charlottesville, VA 22903

Paul A. Bell 109 Hilton Ave Catonsville, MD 21228

Assignee:

ElectraWatch, Inc. a Delaware Corporation 660 Hunters Place, Suite 102 Charlottesville, VA 22911

Recitals: 1. Assignors are inventors of and possess all technology, know-how, methods, documents, materials, tests, all improvements thereto, and all confidential information related to the technology known as Portable Electrochemical Cell With Temperature Control and Surface Morphology Independence and also includes the United States Patent Application identified below [the "Patent Application"], together with all applications for patent or like protection on said inventions and all patents or like protection that may in the future be granted on said inventions whether in the United States of America or any other country and all substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations in part, renewals, reissues, extensions and the like on said applications and patents (collectively Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell):

**United States Patent Application** 

Title:

PORTABLE ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL WITH TEMPERATURE CONTROL

AND SURFACE MORPHOLOGY INDEPENDENCE

Date Filed:

January 24, 2011

Serial No.:

13/561,032

Assignors desires to convey to Assignee and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell.

Consideration: The sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other VALUE RECEIVED.

Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.

Severability: If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.

Page 1/4

## ASSIGNMENT OF IMPROVED PORTABLE ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL TECHNOLOGY

Headings: The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

Assignment: For the Consideration, as of the Effective Date Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, for the United States of America, in and to the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell; and Assignor also concurrently does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the Patent Application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

Assignee is authorized to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements. The Parties agree that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for any inventions embodied in the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell and to claim the benefit of the right of priority.

Assignors request that any and all patents for said inventions embodied in the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

Assignors, when requested, shall, without charge to Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the Patent Application, patents, or other forms of protection.

Each Party acknowledges and agrees that the Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell and the Patent Application are accepted "as is" and that nothing in this Assignment shall be construed as (i) a warranty or representation by the Assignor as to the validity or scope of the Patent Application or any remitting Patents, (ii) a warranty or representation that anything made, used, imported, developed, promoted, offered for sale, sold, or otherwise disposed of under the Patent Application or any resulting Patents does not or will not infringe patents, trade secrets, or other proprietary rights of third parties; (iii) conferring the right to use in advertising, publicity or otherwise any trademark, trade name, or names, or any contraction, abbreviation, simulation, or adaptation thereof of the Assignor; (v) conferring by implication, estoppel, or otherwise any license or rights under any patents or patent applications of the Assignor other than the Patent Application identified above; (vi) any other representations or warranties, either express or implied; or (vii) imposing any obligation or any liability on any Party contrary to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia or the State of Maryland. EACH NOR DISCLAIMS AND MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO ANY PRODUCT MADE INCORPORATING THE INVENTIONS OF IMPROVED PORTABLE ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL OR OF THE PATENT APPLICATION.

Assignee agrees to indemnify Assignors, their successors and assigns, against any claims, damages, costs, and fees (including without limitation, attorney's fees) arising in connection with its use of **Improved Portable Electrochemical Cell** or the Patent Application after the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE

Ryan C. Dunn, President and Secretary

ELECTRAWATCH, Inc.

Page 2/4

# ASSIGNMENT OF IMPROVED PORTABLE ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL TECHNOLOGY

ASSIGNORS	
Ryan C. Dunn	
Guy D. Davis	
Robert A. Ross	
Paul A. Bell	
County of Albemarle )	
Commonwealth of Virginia )	
On this day of Normal of Normal of Normal of Normal of Normal of Normal of Albemarle in the Commonwealth of Virginia, personally appeared <b>Ryan C. Dunn</b> to me known a known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.	terel
MICHELLE D. WOOD METE  NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION # 101977 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES  121311200  My commission expires 1213112010	à

Page 3/4

ASSIGNMENT OF IMPROVED PORTABLE	E ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL TECHNOLOGY
County of Baltimore	
State of Maryland )	
county of Danimore in the State of Maryland, perso	(BER), 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the mally appeared <b>Guy D. Davis</b> to me known and known to aled the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same
	<u>USAN AN WETSTOR</u> Notary Public VICTORIA ANN WHETSTOR  My commission expires <u>03-30-1</u> 5
County of Albemarle	
Commonwealth of Virginia	
On this 15th day of November the County of Albemarle in the Commonwealth of V	, 2012, , before me, a Notary Public in and for irginia, personally appeared Robert A. Ross to me known who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and
MICHELLE D. WOOD METE NOTARY PUBLIC REGISTRATION & 101977 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	Notary Public  My commission expires 12 31 2016
County of Baltimore )	
and the country of th	35,2, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for the ally appeared <b>Paul A. Bell</b> to me known and known to me the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to
	USON AN UXSSING Notary Public VICTORIA ANN WHETSTONE
	My commission expires <u>03-30</u> イケ
Page 4/4	

PATENT REEL: 043185 FRAME: 0012

RECORDED: 08/03/2017